West Devon Audit

Public Document Pack

Committee —
Borough
Council

Title: Agenda

Date: Tuesday, 22nd January, 2019

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park

Full Members: Chairman Clir Davies

Vice Chairman Clir Ball
Members: Cllr Cann OBE Cllr Stephens
Cllr Hockridge Cllr Watts

Cllr Lamb

Interests -
Declaration and
Restriction on
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk




10.

Page No

Apologies for absence
Declarations of interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this
meeting.

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination,
bias or interests in items on this Agenda then please contact the
Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting.

Items Requiring Urgent Attention
To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman,
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency (if

any).

Confirmation of Minutes 1-4
Meeting held on 9 October 2018

Grant Thornton External Audit Plan 5-22
Report of Grant Thornton

West Devon BC - Certificate of Claims and Returns -Annual 23 - 26
Report 2017/18
Report from KPMG

Update of Progress on the 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan 27 - 50
Report of the Internal Audit Manager

Treasury Management Mid -Year Review 51 -64
Report of Finance Business Partner

Pensions Strategy (Triennial Actuarial Revaluation) 65 - 86
Report of the Section 151 Officer

Review of the Council's Constitution:Rules of Procedure 87 - 130
and Members' Planning Code of Practice
Report of the Specialist - Democratic Services



11.

Page No

Audit Committee Work Programme 2018/19 131 -132

PART TWO - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF
THE PUBLIC AND PRESS ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT
INFORMATION MAY BE DISCLOSED (if any).

The Committee is recommended to pass the following resolution:

“RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the Meeting on the grounds
that exempt information may be disclosed as defined in the
paragraph given below in bold type from Part | of Schedule 12(A) to
the Act.”

This document can be made available in large
print, Braille, tape format, other languages or
alternative format upon request. Please contact the
Committee section on 01822 813662 or email

darryl.white@swdevon.gov.uk



mailto:darryl.white@swdevon.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

At a Meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber,
Council Offices, Kilworthy Park, Drake Road, TAVISTOCK on
TUESDAY the 9th day of October 2018 at 2.00pm

Present: Clir M Davies (Chairman)

Clir K Ball
Clir B Lamb

Officers in attendance:
Section 151 Officer
Internal Auditor Manager
Group Manager Business Development
COP Lead Assets
Specialist — Democratic Services

Investment Manager — Peninsula Pensions
Engagement Lead — Grant Thornton
Audit Manager — Grant Thornton

Also in attendance: Clir C Edmonds (lead Hub Committee
Member)

*AC 13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Clrs W Cann OBE, J
Hockridge, B Stephens and L Watts.

*AC 14 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES
The Minutes of the Committee Meeting held on 24 July 2018 were
confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

*AC 15 PRESENTATION ON THE PENSION FUND ADMINISTERED BY
DEVON COUNTY COUNCIL
The Committee received a presentation from the Investment Manager
Peninsula Pensions setting out the latest position of the pension fund.

Following the detailed presentation, the Investment Manager
responded to questions and the s151 Officer outlined the background
to the current position.

*AC 16 KPMG ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2017/18
Members were presented with the Annual Audit Letter 2017/18. The
s151 Officer explained that the letter was a shortened version of the
final report, and that the letter confirmed that there were no concerns
over risks and the Accounts had been completed before the end of July
in line with government requirements.

It was then RESOLVED that:
Page 1



*AC 17

*AC 18

*AC 19

*AC 20

The Annual Audit letter 2017/18 be noted.

KPMG AUDIT CLOSURE LETTER
The s151 Officer confirmed that the Closure Letter was a procedural
matter.

It was then RESOLVED that:

The Audit Closure letter be noted.

GRANT THORNTON - AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND SECTOR
UPDATE

The Engagement Lead presented the report, and took Members
through each section. She advised Members of her intention to present
a report to each Committee meeting. In respect of the Audit
Deliverables section, the Fee Letter had been issued in April and would
be presented to the next meeting of the Audit Committee. The second
part of the report would cover Emerging Issues.

It was then RESOLVED that:

The Audit Progress Report and Sector Update be noted.

INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND STRATEGY 2018/19

The Internal Audit Manager presented a report, the purpose of which
was to allow the Audit Committee to review and comment upon the
Internal Audit Charter and Strategy for 2018/19.

Internal audit management was provided by the Devon Audit
Partnership via a contracted arrangement. The standards for proper
practice for internal audit were contained in the Public Sector Internal
Audit Standards. Both the Charter and Strategy complied with the
mandatory requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.

There being no further comment, it was then RESOLVED that the
Internal Audit Carter and Strategy 2018/19 be approved.

UPDATE ON PROGRESS ON THE 2018/19 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN
REVIEW OF FINANCE PROCEDURE RULES

The Internal Audit Manager presented a report that set out to inform
Members of the principle activities and findings of the Council’s Internal
Audit team for 2018/19 to 14 September 2018 by:
= Showing the progress made by Internal Audit against the
2018/19 annual Internal Audit Plan, as approved by the Audit
Committee in March 2018; and

= Highlighting any rlgwsmns to the 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan.
age 2



*AC 21

* AC 22

*AC 23

It was then RESOLVED that the progress made against the 2018/19
Internal Audit Plan, and any key issues arising, be approved.

SIX MONTHLY UPDATE - STRATEGIC RISK ASSESSMENT

The Group Manager Business Development presented a report that set
out the required six monthly update to Members, including the current
corporate strategic risk assessment and a summary of the
management and mitigating actions to address the identified risks.
Appendix 3 to the report contained a revised Risk and Opportunity
Management Strategy 2013. Members were being asked to approve
this document.

The Group Manager Business Development responded to questions.
It was then RESOLVED that Council be RECOMMENDED that:

1. The strategic risks (Appendix 1) had been reviewed and that
no further action should be considered;

2. The Risk & Opportunity Management Strategy (Appendix 3)
be adopted; and

3. The Joint Management Policy 2012 and the Joint Risk
Management Strategy 2013 be rescinded.

COMMERCIAL INVESTMENT PROPERTY - UPDATE AND
MONITORING REPORT

The COP Lead Assets presented a report that set out the performance
and risks associated with the commercial property portfolio, arising
from the Commercial Property Acquisition Strategy. The Strategy had
envisaged an upper borrowing limit of £75m, but in light of external
advice sought by the s151 officer, the Strategy was updated with a
capped borrowing limit of £50m made up of a blend of in area
development and out of area investments.

The COP Lead Assets updated Members with detail on the purchases
made so far, and confirmed that they were a mix of tenants and
sectors.

It was then RESOLVED that the performance and risks of the
commercial property portfolio to date be noted.

SUNDRY DEBT

The Lead Member for Performance and Resources presented a report
that provided Members with a further update of the position in respect
of progress in monitoring and administering the recovery of Sundry
Debts.

Page 3



*AC 24

During discussion, Members agreed that the Lead Member and the
debt recovery team should be congratulated on progress.

It was then RESOLVED that the progress made in monitoring and
administering the recovery of Sundry Debts be noted.
AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19
The Chairman confirmed that the External Audit Fee Letter would be
added to the agenda for the January 2019 meeting, and noted that the
agenda for the March meeting was already full. The External Audit

Plan would be presented to the January 2019 meeting rather than
March 2019.

(The Meeting terminated at 3.00 pm)

Dated this

Chairman

Page 4



o Grant Thornton

External Audit Plan

Year ending 31 March 2019

West Devon Borough Council
9 January 2019

G abed

G Wwa)| epue'y




Contents

Section Page

1. Introduction & headlines 3

000 2. Key matters impacting our audit approach 4

w 3. Audit approach 5

4. Significant risks 6

5. Other risks identified 10

Ymﬁ key Grant Thornton team 6. Other matters 12
Qy  membemre 7. Materiality 13
8 Geraldine Daly 9. Value for Money arrangements 14
o As??gj?;gogi;;ﬁmr 10. Audit logistics, team & fees 15
£ oo te st con 11. Early Close 16

12. Independence & non-audit services 17

Steve Johnson
Audit Manager
M. 07880 456134

E: steve.p.johnson@uk.gt.com

Joanne McCormick
In-charge accountant
T: 0117 305 7849
E: joanne.m.mccormick@uk.gt.com

The contents of this report relate only to the matters which have come to our attention, which we believe need to be reported to you as part of our audit planning process. It is not a
comp
[...]
sory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member
firms, as the context requires.

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firmis a
separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one
another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.

grantthornton.co.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6

kmej KPMG LLP Tel +44 (0)117 905 4434
Infrastructure, Government & Healthcare

66 Queen Square
Bristol

BS14BE

United Kingdom

Private & confidential

Lisa Buckle

Finance Community of Practice Lead

West Devon Borough Council ourref WDBC/GrantLett/18
Kilworthy Park

Drake Road Contact Adam Bunting
Tavistock +44 (0)292 046 8003

Devon PL19 0BZ

13 December 2018

Dear Lisa

West Devon Borough Council - Certification of claims and returns - annual
report 2017/18

Public Sector Audit Appointments requires its external auditors to prepare an annual
report on the claims and returns certified for each audited body. This letter is our annual
report for the certification work we have undertaken for 2017/18.

In 2017/18 we carried out certification work on only one claim or return, the Housing
Benefit Subsidy claim. The certified value of the claim was £13.3 million, and we
completed our work and certified the claim on 29 November 2018.

Matters arising

Our certification work on Housing Subsidy Benefit claim included:

agreeing standard rates, such as for allowances and benefit incomes, to the DWP
Circular communicating the value of each rate for the year;

sample testing of benefit claims to confirm that the entitlement had been correctly
calculated and was supported by appropriate evidence;

undertaking an analytical review of the claim form considering year-on-year
variances and key ratios;

confirming that the subsidy claim had been prepared using the correct benefits
system version; and

completing testing in relation to modified schemes payments, uncashed cheques
and verifying the accurate completion of the claim form.

Registered in England No OC301540
KPMG LLP, a UK limitad [ artershin a ber fiem of the Ragiztered offica: 15 Canada Square, London, E14 5GL
KPMG network of |ndenenpré§ 5 %mwith KPMG For full details of our professional regulation please refer to
International Cooperative (“KPMG IMafnational”), a Swiss entity. ‘Regulatary Information’ undear "About'About KPMG' at wanw kpmg.comiuk

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



KPMG
KPMG LLP
West Devon Borough Council - Certification of claims and returns - annual report 2017/18
13 December 2018

Our work did not identify any issues or errors and we certified the claim unqualified
without amendment.

Consequently we have made no recommendations to the Authority to improve its
claims completion process. There were no recommendations made last year and there
are no further matters to report to you regarding our certification work.

In addition, there were no issues raised in our 2016/17 Certification Annual Report
which required follow-up during 2017/18.

Certification work fees

Public Sector Audit Appointments set an indicative fee for our certification work in
2017/18 of £5,630. Our actual fee was the same as the indicative fee, and this
compares to the 2016/17 fee for this claim of £5,340. The variance between years
reflects the different indicative fees set by Public Sector Audit Appointments for each
year.

Yours sincerely

Qg4 o

Rees Batley
Director, KPMG LLP

WDBC/GrantLett/18 Page 24 2

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



KPMG LLP
West Devon Borough Council - Certification of claims and returns - annual report 2017/18

13 December 2018

This report is addressed to the Council and has been prepared for the sole use of the Council. We take no
responsibility to an
[...]
the progress made against the 2018/19
internal audit plan, and any key issues arising are approved.

1. Executive summary

The purpose of this report is to inform members of the principal activities and
findings of the Council’s Internal Audit team for 2018/19 to 31 December
2018, by:

. Showing the progress made by Internal Audit against the 2018/19 annual
internal audit plan, as approved by this Committee in March 2018; and

. Highlighting any revisions to the 2018/19 internal audit plan;

Page 27



2. Background

The Audit Committee, under its Terms of Reference contained in West Devon
Borough Council’s Constitution, is required to consider the Chief Internal
Auditor’s audit reports, to monitor and review the internal audit programme
and findings, and to monitor the progress and performance of Internal Audit.

The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2015 require that
all Authorities need to carry out an annual review of the effectiveness of their
internal audit system, and need to incorporate the results of that review into
their Annual Governance Statement (AGS), published with the annual
Statement of Accounts.

The Internal Audit plan for 2018/19 was presented to and approved by the
Audit Committee in March 2018. A Progress Report for the period from 1 April
to 14 September 2018 was presented to the Audit Committee last October and
this latest Progress report covers the period up until 31 December 2018.
Progress has been in line with expectations. There has been slight impact due
to sickness absence totalling 15 days (apportioned WDBC 4 days, SHDC 11
days) in the year to date.

The 2018/19 audit plan currently includes two audits that utilise additional
Devon Audit Partnership resources. These are:

a. Business Continuity within the Supply Chain - this audit fieldwork has been
completed and a draft report issued. Responses from management on the
recommendations made are awaited.

b. Cyber Security - this audit is currently in progress.

These 
[...]
nment Act 1972 in that it concerns the
financial or business affairs of the Council.

Report to: Audit Committee
Date: 22 January 2019
Title: Pensions Strategy

(Triennial Actuarial Revaluation)

Portfolio Area: Support Services - Councillor C Edmonds
Wards Affected: ALL
Urgent Decision: N Approval and Y

clearance obtained:

Author: Lisa Buckle Role: Strategic Finance Lead
(S151 Officer)

Contact: Email lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk
01803 861413

Recommendations:

That the Audit Committee notes the contents of Appendix A
and instructs officers to engage in early dialogue with the
Devon Pension Fund and the actuaries (Barnett Waddingham),
ahead of the next Triennial Pension Revaluation in 2019, to
further assess the Council’s options.

1

1.1

Executive summary

The Medium Term Financial Strategy approved at Council in September 2018
was the starting point for developing a meaningful five year strategy that has
set out the strategic intention for all of the different strands of funding available
to the Council. The Council is now able to rely on this to inform future decisions.

Page 65



1.2 The Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2019/20 to 2023/24 was approved by
Council on 25% September 2018. Below is a copy of the relevant Minute (CM33).
As part of this minute, it was RESOLVED that:

1. the Council takes specialist pension advice on the options for the
Council’s Pension position (informing the actuarial valuation) with the
aim of reducing the current deficit contributions, increasing
affordability, whilst best managing the pension deficit. Also, the
Council recognises the need to have early dialogue with Devon County
Council and the actuaries with regard to the Council having an input
into the actuarial assumptions used for the 2019 Actuarial Valuation.
(NB. options will be presented to the Audit Committee meeting on 22
January 2019 to consider);

1.3 Exempt Appendix A attached sets out the specialist pensions advice which has
been received. This report presents options to the Council’s Audit Committee to
consider.

1.4 It is recommended that the Audit Committee notes the contents of Appendix A
and instructs officers to engage in early dialogue with the Devon Pension Fund
and the actuaries (Barnett Waddingham), ahead of the next Triennial Pension
Revaluation in 2019, to further assess the Council’s options.

2. Background

2.1 The Triennial Pension Revaluation informs the Council’s employer pension
contributions on a three yearly cycle and takes into account the assumptions used
within the Triennial Revaluation e.g. life expectancy and mortality assumptions
and financial assumptions such as RPI increases, CPI increases and the Discount
rate.

2.2 Assets and liabilities are assessed by Barnett Waddingham, an independent firm
of actuaries. As required under IAS (International Accounting Standard) 19, they
use the projected unit method of valuation to calculate the service cost. To assess
the value of the Employer’s liabilities at 31 March 2018, the actuaries roll forward
the value of the Employer’s liabilities calculated for the funding valuation as at 31
March 2016, using financial assumptions that comply with IAS19.

2.3 The liabilities and assets for each employer are valued and funding rates are
determined in line with the Fund’s Funding Strategy Statement (FSS), which is set
by Devon County Council, with advice from Barnett Waddingham (actuaries) and
in consultation with employers (West Devon Borough Council).

2.4 The year end pensions position of the Council is reflected within the Council’s

Final Accounts, which are approved annually by the Audit Committee, as set out
within the Council’s Constitution.

Page 66



3. Implications

Implications

Relevant
to
proposals
Y/N

Details and proposed measures to address

Legal/Governance

Y

The Triennial Pension Revaluation informs the
Council’s employer pension contributions on a three
yearly cycle.

The year end pensions position of the Council is
reflected within the Council’s Final Accounts, which
are approved annually by the Audit Committee, as
set out within the Council’s Constitution.

The advice states that the report is for the benefit
of the client (West Devon Borough Council) only.

Appendix A to this report is considered

exempt under paragraph 3 of schedule 12A of the
Local Government Act 1972 in that it concerns the
financial or business affairs of the Council. The
public interest has been assessed and it is
considered that, the public interest is better served
by non-disclosure to the press and public.

Financial

The Council has taken specialist pension advice on
the options for the Council’s Pension position
(informing the actuarial valuation), with the aim of
reducing the current deficit contributions, increasing
affordability, whilst best managing the pension
deficit.

This report presents options to the Council’s Audit
Committee to consider.

Risk

Y

Risk is considered within each of the options
evaluated, as set out in Exempt Appendix A.

Comprehensive Impact Assessment Implications
Equality and N N/a
Diversity

Safeguarding N N/a
Community N N/a
Safety, Crime

and Disorder

Health, Safety N N/a
and Wellbeing

Other N none
implications

Appendices

Exempt Appendix A - Specialist Pensions advice

Page 67




This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10

Report to: Audit Committee

Date: 22 January 2019

Title: Review of the Council’s Constitution: Rules of
Procedure and Members’ Planning Code of
Practice

Portfolio Area: Resources and Performance (Cllr Edmonds)

Wards Affected: All

Urgent Decision: N Approval and N/A

clearance obtained:

Date next steps can be taken: The Committee
recommendations will be presented to the Council
meeting on 12 February 2019

Author: Kathy Trant Role: Specialist — Democratic
Services

Contact:  kathryn.trant@swdevon.gov.uk

RECOMMENDATION
That the Audit Committee RECOMMEND to Council that:

1. the amendments to Part 4 (Rules of Procedure) of the West Devon
Borough Council Constitution (as summarised in paragraph 2.5 of
the report and fully outlined at Appendix A) be approved and
formally adopted; and

2. the draft Members’ Code of Good Practice - Planning (as attached
at Appendix B) be adopted.

1. Executive summary
1.1 The Council is required to formally adopt its Constitution.

1.2The Audit Committee is responsible for ‘maintaining an overview of the

Council’s Constitution’ and for making any necessary recommendations to
the Council.

Page 87



1.3 This report seeks to ensure that Part 4: ‘Rules of Procedure’ of the
Constitution is amended to reflect the changes that have either occurred in
the Council over the previous year, or to implement any necessary
changes to ensure that it is up to date, lawful and reflects the Council’s
current practices and priorities.

1.4 This report also presents a draft Members’ Code of Good Practice -
Planning (Appendix B refers) for the consideration of the Committee.

2. Background

2.11In order that the Audit Committee can make informed recommendations to
the Council on the adoption of the Constitution, the Committee is required
to undertake regular reviews;

2.2Changes to the Constitution are made throughout the year by the Council
and through its consideration of recommendations arising from Committee
minutes and are effective from the date of approval (unless otherwise
agreed by Council). Examples over the past year include:

- Revisions to the Development Management and Licensing Public
Participation Scheme;

- Adoption of the Discretionary Powers contained within the Animal
Welfare Act 2006 and the Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities
Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018;

- Approval of a revised Planning Scheme of Delegation; and

- The establishment and appointment of additional Member Bodies (e.g.
the Tavistock BID).

2.3In addition, the Monitoring Officer has delegated authority to make minor
(or legal) amendments to the Constitution during the course of the year.
The changes that have been made under these powers this year mainly
relate to minor amendments to officer job titles and format and style;

2.4Members will recall that the first part of the Review was undertaken last
year and this report presents the second part of the Review that focuses
on Part 4 (Rules of Procedure) and the establishment of a Members’
Planning Code of Practice. The intention is for the Committee to review
the Rules of Procedure and the Code of Practice before then making its
recommendations to the Council.

2.5Whilst the proposed changes are not extensive (and are fully outlined at
Appendix A), the key amendments to the Rules of Procedure are
summarised as follows:-

- The creation of a standalone set of Procedure Rules for the Hub
Committee;

Page 88



- The inclusion of a separate set of Procedure Rules for ‘Other Bodies’
that includes the Audit Committee; Development Management &
Licensing Committee; and Council Tax Setting Panel;

- Inline with the recent DM Peer Review, to make it a constitutional
requirement whereby the role of the Chairman of the Development
Management and Licensing Committee cannot be held by the Leader of
the Council (NB. if approved by the Council, it is recommended that this
amendment does not come into effect until the 2019/20 Municipal Year);
and

- Changes to the Access to Information Procedure Rules to reflect the
fact that the Council membership now operates a ‘paperless agenda’
way of working.

Since there are no proposed revisions to the Council Procedure Rules,
these have not been appended to this report.

Members’ Code of Good Practice - Planning

2.6 At its meeting on 24 July 2018, the Council approved the formation of a
Members’ Planning Code of Practice Working Group (Minute CM 26
refers) and appointed Cllrs Cheadle, Lamb, Mott, Parker, Pearce and
Roberts to serve on this Group;

2.7 The primary purpose of the Working Group was to develop a draft
Members’ Code of Good Practice - Planning for the ultimate adoption of
Council;

2.8 The Group has since met formally on two separate occasions. During the
meetings, the Group considered example Codes of Practice and took into
account the ‘Probity in Planning’ guidance issued by the Local
Government Association. At its last meeting, the Group recommended
approval of a draft Code (as attached at Appendix B).

3. Outcomes/outputs

3.1The Council is required to have an up to date Constitution which reflects
the law, its working practices together with best practice to ensure that it
delivers efficient services and lawful decisions. The Constitution is a living
document and changes are made throughout the year when necessary.

4. Options available and consideration of risk

4.1 The options are limited as the Council has a statutory duty to adopt its
Constitution annually and to review that document to ensure that it is fit for
purpose and reflects both statutory requirements and the Council’s
working practices;

4.21f the Council does not review the Constitution there is a risk that the
Council may make unlawful decisions with a consequent risk of challenge;

4.3 Senior Officers have been consulted on the Constitution and any
necessary amendments incorporated.

Page 89



5. Proposed Way Forward

5.1 The Audit Committee is asked to review these parts of the Constitution
and make any necessary recommendations to Council in order that the
Constitution can be adopted in time for the May 2019 local elections.

6. Implications

Implications Relevant | Details and proposed measures to address
to
proposals
Y/N
Legal/Governance | Y The Local Government Act 2000 requires the Council
to have (and to maintain) a Constitution. The
Monitoring Officer must review the Constitution
annually and make recommendations to the Audit
Committee, who in turn must recommend its adoption
to full Council. Only the Council can approve and
adopt the Council’s Constitution.
Financial N There 
[...]
gy for Shared Services 2018/19
Update on Progress on the 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan
Six monthly update — Strategic Risk Assessment
Monitoring report on Commercial Property Portfolio
Six monthly update — Strategic Debt review

| | W3}| epuaby



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Confirmation of Minutes
	5 Grant Thornton External Audit Plan
	6 West Devon BC - Certificate of Claims and Returns -Annual Report 2017/18
	7 Update of Progress on the 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan
	8 Treasury Management Mid -Year Review
	9 Pensions Strategy (Triennial Actuarial Revaluation)
	Appendix A -Exempt

	10 Review of the Council's Constitution:Rules of Procedure and Members' Planning Code of Practice
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E

	11 Audit Committee Work Programme 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON AUDIT 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Audit Committee 
held on

Tuesday, 22nd January, 2019 at 2.00 pm at the Chamber - 
Kilworthy Park

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Davies
Vice Chairman Cllr Ball

Cllr Lamb Cllr Stephens

In attendance:
Councillors:
Cllr Edmonds (Lead Hub Committee Member)

Officers:
Section 151 Officer
Internal Auditor Manager
Sepecilaist – Democratic Services

25. Apologies for absence 
* AC 25
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs W Cann OBE, L J G 
Hockridge and L Watts.

26. Confirmation of Minutes 
* AC 26
The Minutes of the Committee Meeting held on 9 October 2018 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

27. Grant Thornton External Audit Plan 
* AC 27   
Steve Johnson introduced the report on the external audit plan. He 
specifically pointed out identified risk areas being shared services with 
South Hams and investment property. Independent valuations would 
be commissioned each year on investment properties with authority 
owned property being valued every five years. The waste contract 



would be monitored as part of their value for money audit opinion, as 
would the leisure contract.

It was then RESOLVED that:

The report be noted  

28. West Devon BC - Certificate of Claims and Returns -Annual 
Report 2017/18 
* AC 28   
The S151 Officer stated the Housing Benefit claim had received an 
unqualified audit opinion and that the Housing Benefits team had won 
Team of the Year in last year’s staff awards. The Audit Committee 
thanked the Housing Benefits team for their hard work.

It was then RESOLVED that:

The report be noted 

29. Update of Progress on the 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan 
* AC 29   
The Internal Auditor gave an update on the 2018/19 Internal Audit 
Plan, explaining that direction of travel was upward. There was likely to 
be a review of the Single Persons Discount to confirm eligibility. The  
identified issue with Northgate system should be sorted within 12 the 
next 12 months. Finally the Waste contract had been awarded and was 
progressing well. 

It was then RESOLVED that:
 

The progress made against the 2018/19 internal audit plan was 
APPROVED.

30. Treasury Management Mid -Year Review 
* AC 30   
Cllr Edmonds, Lead Member for Performance & Resources presented 
the Treasury Management Mid-Year Review. He reported that three 
investment properties had been bought, and exchange had been made 
on a fourth. MRP Provision was for 50 years, the life of the building 
that the Council would own. 

It was then RESOLVED that:
 

The content of this report be endorsed.

31. Pensions Strategy (Triennial Actuarial Revaluation) 
* AC 31  



The Committee considered a report that presented the specialist 
pension advice that had been received and outlined options for 
Members to consider.
                   
In light of the Committee wishing to raise issues on Appendix A, it was 
moved and seconded and upon being submitted to the Meeting was 
declared to be CARRIED and “RESOLVE that, in accordance with 
Section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
appendix as the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act is involved.”   

Once all Members were satisfied that they had no further questions or 
issues to raise on the Appendix, it was then moved and seconded and 
upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED  
and “RESOLVED that the public and press be re-admitted to the 
Meeting”

It was then RESOLVED that:

The Audit Committee noted the contents of Appendix A and instructed 
officers to engage in early  dialogue with the Devon Pensions Fund and 
the actuaries (Barnett Waddingham), ahead of the next Triennial 
Revaluation in 2019 to further assess the Council’s options.

32. Review of the Council's Constitution: Rules of Procedure and 
Members' Planning Code of Practice 
AC 32              
Cllr Edmonds presented the review of the Council’s Constitution. A 
discussion arose over whether meetings should be advertised on the 
notice board outside the council offices as well as on the website. The 
final decision on this was deferred to the full Council meeting on 12 
February, 2019, however, the Audit Committee recommendation was 
that officers should continue to ensure that agendas were displayed in 
the cabinet on the outside of the building. The Planning Code of Good 
Practice was to be applied to all West Devon Members. Members of the 
Audit Committee made minor amendments to the presented scheme. 
There would be a new induction programme in place for newly elected 
Members in May 2019.
 
It was then RESOLVED that:
   
The Audit Committee recommended to full Council that:
1.      The amendments to Part 4 (Rules of Procedure) of the West Devon 

Borough Council Constitution (as summarised in paragraph 2.5 of 
the report and fully outlined at Appendix A) be approved and 
formally adopted; and

2.      The draft Members’ Code of Good Practice – Planning (as attached 
at Appendix B) be adopted.

 



33. Audit Committee Work Programme 2018/19 
* AC 33   
The S151 Officer took Members through the work Programme 2018/19 
and its contents were noted without any debate.

The Meeting concluded at 3.40 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


